BELLSYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 501-120-100
Issue 12, August 1981
1. GENERAL
REFERENCE
BUZZERS AND BELLS
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, LIMITATIONS,

2.o1 To provide low voltage audible signals for sta-
tions or key systems.
B. Ordering Guide
2.o2 Refer to Table A for low voltage buzzers and
bells.
2.03 Refer to Table B for high resistance buzzers.
C. Design Features
2.04 The 7F buzzer (A&M Only) (Fig. 1) and the 7-
type bell (Fig. 2) have the same design fea-
tures except the bell is equipped with a clapper and
3-inch gong.
Fig. 2 — 7-Type Bell
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in LJ.S.A Page 1
SECTION 501-120-100
*TABLE A4
LOW VOLTAGE AC AND DC SIGNALS
ORDERING GUIDE OPERATING FEATURES
VOLTAGE RANGE
(NOTE 1) APPROXIMATE
APPJOX
SIGNAL
AC CURRENT
CODE REPLACED BY Dc 50-60
RES
IN MA
CYCLES(VOLTS) Ac (NOTE 2) MIN MAX
7A-49 — 14-40 25-50 270 32 75
7C-49 — 2-5 4-9 2.6 135 200
Bell 7D-49 — 3-1o 6-18 15.8 80 185
7E-49 — 10-20 18-30 105 85 125
7F-49 * — 24-60 35-60 682 26 50
7F-49* — 20-60 20-60 682 15 40
KS-8108L2 — 3-4 3-4 .5 540 770
Buzzer KS-8109L2 — 14-30 14-30 55 150 400
KS-811OL2 — 24-50 24-50 300 45 125
KS-20419L1 — — 6-10 60 70 125
KS-20419L2
Note 1: In compliance with Part 68 of the FCC rules, hazardous voltages shall not be routed through the same
cables, connectors, or mounting cords as those containing the ring and tip pair or auxiliary interface
leads. Accordingly when hazardous voltages used to power these devices, route power through a separate
pair. (Hazardous voltages are defined as those which exceed 42 volts ac peak (30V RMS), 80 volts dc, or
combined ac and dc voltages with the dc component between 21 and 80 volts, ac voltages less than (55-
0.6XVdc) peak. Voltages used for network signaling and control (ringing, talk battery, etc.) are not classi-
fied as hazardous voltages.
Note z: Multiply these values by 3 when computing dc current drain, except for 7F buzzer or bell.
*hlay also be operated with 16- to 20-cycle ringing current. Effective impedance is then 850 ohms and approxi -
matel~ 3500 ohms in series with 2-Mfcapacitor
*TABLE B4
HIGH RESISTANCE BUZZERS
I OPERATING VOLTAGE
9B* ●
9ct ●
KS-8108L2,
KS-8109L2, or ● ●
KS-811OL2
* Consists of 9A buzzer plus 219B adapter and mounting
screws (Fig. 4). This buzzer for ac operation only.
T Consists of 9A buzzer plus 220A adapter and mounting
screws (Fig. 5).
2.05 The armature and contacts of the 7F buzzer
and 7-type bell are protected by a snap-on cov-
er. With this cover installed, the signaling unit pro-
trudes 1-1/2 inches from the mounting surface.
2.06 The 7F buzzer and 7-type bell have three screw
type terminals designated A, C, and D for con-
ductor terminations.
2.07 The gong of the 7-type bell (Fig. 2) has its
mounting hole drilled off-center. The eccen-
tricity of the mounted gong provides for adjustment
of the bell’s volume by rotating the gong to increase
or decrease the travel distance between the clapper
and the gong.
2.08 The 9-type buzzer (Fig. 3,4, and 5) is composed
64A
of a G1-Cringer motor, P-type armature, and
plastic gong (cover).
Page 2
1SS 12, SECTION 501-120-100
“\.,
a &...
--a
Fig. 3—9A Buzzer With Cover (64A Gong) Removed
:ZER
Fig. 4—9B Buzzer (Includes Adapter, Buzzer, Connecting
Block, and Screws)
2.09 The KS-8108L1, KS-8109L1, and KS-811OL1
buzzers have either a single or double coil and

5.01 The number of audible signals operated in
multiple by a common pushbutton or 6021-
type key is subject to limitations.
5.02 Relay equipment may be used to operate a
number of audible signals in multiple. Do not
exceed maximum load of relay contacts.
5.o3 Buzzers or bells should be of the same type
throughout a pushbutton and buzzer system.
201 2A (MD), 2012C, or KS-16184 Transformer
5.04 Either a 2012A, 2012C, or KS-16184 trans-
former may be used for small pushbutton and
buzzer systems requiring not more than 1/4 amp.
5.o5 Where a common battery feeder is used for
intercommunicating and signaling, connect a
23A KTU across the signal circuit (Fig. 20) for noise
suppression.
P P
TO
[
BAT. ,, ,,
. 4 1
TO
POWER lNTER -
SUPPLY GRCI
COMMUNI-
CATION
CIRCUIT
H
2311
KTU
3
500 UF
TO
SIGNAL CIRCUIT
Fig. 20—Noise Suppression Filter Connections
6. CONNECTIONS
6.01 A simplified method of connecting buzzers,
bells, and pushbutton keys is to be used on all
systems. This method ensures the pairing of all key
and buzzer leads throughout the system (Fig. 21
and 22).
6.02
6.03
6.04
Subsequent changes and additions may be
made with a minimum of wiring changes.
Pairing of all leads will reduce the possibility
of interference in adjacent talking circuits.
Where 7-type bells are connected to 60-cycle
alternating current, bell operation may be
more satisfactory if the de terminals are used.
6.05 Connect 7-type buzzers or bells as shown in
Fig. 23.
6.o6 Where radio frequency induction is caused by
a sparking buzzer or bell contact, operating
power should be ac and connections should be to the
ac terminals. A 152A capacitor should be used across
buzzer contacts when power supply is de (Fig. 23).
Page 11
SECTION 501-120-100
STATION WORK SHEET DIAGRAM
A
z
s
s
s
s
z - BUZZER OR BELL
s -PuSHBUTTON KEY
GRO-GROUNO
BAT -BATTERY
PLACE STRAPS TO
OBTAIN SIG N4LING